PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Hewlett-Packard Development Company, L.P.	07/28/2011
Hewlett-Packard Company	07/28/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Chimei Innolux Corporation	
Street Address:	No. 160 Kesyue Road	
Internal Address:	Chu-Nan Site, Hsinchu Science Park	
City:	Chu-Nan, Miao-Li County	
State/Country:	TAIWAN	
Postal Code:	350	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6150802
Patent Number:	6246186
Patent Number:	6886864
Patent Number:	7232226
Patent Number:	7348970
Patent Number:	7396049
Patent Number:	7439965

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (770)951-0933 **Phone**: 7709339500

Email: gina.silverio@tkhr.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Daniel R. McClure

PATENT

REEL: 027016 FRAME: 0958

OF \$280.00 615080Z

501681527

Address Line 1: 400 Interstate North Pkwy SE
Address Line 2: Suite 1500
Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30339

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 250330-9010

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Daniel R. McClure

Total Attachments: 4
source=01455677#page1.tif
source=01455677#page2.tif

source=01455677#page3.tif source=01455677#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027016 FRAME: 0959

Exhibit B

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, Hewlett-Packard Development Company, L.P., a limited partnership established and existing under the laws of the State of Texas and having its registered place of business at 20555 S.H. 249 Houston, Texas 77070, U.S.A. and Hewlett-Packard Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having its principal place of business at 3000 Hanover Street, Palo Alto, California 94304, U.S.A. (collectively "HP") are the owners of record, either individually or collectively, of the Assigned Patents (as defined below);

WHEREAS, Chimei Innolux Corporation ("Purchaser"), a company duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of Taiwan, Republic of China, and having a place of business at No. 160 Kesyue Road, Chu-Nan Site, Hsinchu Science Park, Chu-Nan 350 Miao-Li County, Taiwan (R.O.C.), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in and to the Assigned Patents (as defined below):

WHEREAS, HP and Purchaser have entered into a Patent Purchase and Sale Agreement for certain patents and patent applications dated Tolky 28, 2011 ("Purchase and Sale Agreement") wherein HP has agreed to sell and Purchaser has agreed to purchase the Assigned Patents subject to all prior encumbrances and licenses;

WHEREAS, Purchaser has agreed and covenanted in said Purchase and Sale Agreement to license back to HP certain rights under the Assigned Patents, as set forth in Sections 6.1.2 and 7.2 thereof, as a condition of and as part of the consideration for the Parties entering into the Purchase and Sale Agreement;

WHEREAS, this Assignment is made by HP subject to and contingent upon Purchaser concurrently providing to HP a grant-back license to the Assigned Patents and upon Purchaser and its Affiliates making certain covenants not to sue or assert the Assigned Patents, in accordance with the Purchase and Sale Agreement; and

WHEREAS, for the purpose of this Assignment, the following terms, whether in singular or in plural form, when used with a capital initial letter shall have the respective meanings as follows.

"Affiliate" means with respect to any person, any other Person that directly, or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, controls, is controlled by, or is under the common control of the Person in question; provided, however, that in any country where the local law or regulation does not permit foreign equity participation of more than fifty percent (50%), an "Affiliate" shall include any Person in which the Person in question owns or controls, directly or indirectly, the maximum percentage of such outstanding stock or voting rights permitted by such local law or regulation. For purposes of the foregoing, "control,"

17

VERSION 7-19-2011

including the terms "controlling," "controlled by" and "under common control with," means the possession, direct or indirect, of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management and policies of a Person, whether through the ownership of voting securities, by contract or otherwise.

"Assigned Patents" means the issued patents and patent applications listed in Appendix A of this Assignment.

"Encumbrances" means any commitments, licenses or other rights relating to any of the Assigned Patents, whether express, implied or otherwise, that are made, entered into or granted by, or that arise from the actions taken by, HP, any current or former Affiliate of HP, or any Person, prior to the Effective Date including, but not limited to, the commitments, licenses and rights described in Sections 5 and 6.1 of the Purchase and Sale Agreement.

"Person" means any natural person, corporation, company, partnership, association, sole proprietorship, trust, joint venture, non-profit entity, institute, governmental authority, trust association or other form of entity not specifically listed herein including, without limitation, HP or any of its Affiliates, or Purchaser or any of its Affiliates.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration to HP in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, HP has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto said Purchaser, subject to all Encumbrances, its whole right, title, and interest in and to all of the Assigned Patents, said whole right, title, and interest in and to said Assigned Patents including all past, present, and future causes of action and claims for damages derived by reason of patent infringement thereof (to the extent such damages are not already paid, awarded or contractually owed to HP, its Affiliates or any predecessor of HP or HP's Affiliates), for said Purchaser's own use and for the use of its assigns, successors, and legal representatives to the full end of the term of each of the Assigned Patents. For clarity, the foregoing assignment does not include (i) any trademarks, trade dress, trade names, or other indicia of origin; (ii) except for inventions of the Assigned Patents, any inventions or discoveries, whether patentable or not, and registrations, invention disclosures, patents and applications therefor; (iii) any trade secrets, confidential information or know-how; (iv) any works of authorship, whether copyrightable or not; and (v) any other intellectual property or proprietary rights of HP, its Affiliates or any predecessor of HP or HP's Affiliates.

In Testimony Whereof, HP by its fully authorized representatives has executed this Assignment as of the dates indicated below.

18

HEWLETT-PACKARD DEVELOPMENT	COMPANY, L.P.
By: HPQ Moldings, LAC its General Partne	er
By: / //////	Date: July 28, 2011
Pauf Porrini, Manager HIQ Holdings, LLC	
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
HEWLETT-PACKARD COMPANY	
BY: WALLET TO BE	Date: <u>July 28, 201</u>
Sulsan Goodhale	
VP & AGC, Intellectual Property Trans	actions
Hewlett-Packard Company	

Appendix A of Exhibit B: List of Assigned Patents

Number	Title	Status	Filing Date	App. No.	Allowed Date
US6150802	Adjustable voltage controlled do to do switcher current source	Granted	8/28/1998	09/143,477	11/21/2000
US6246186	Method and apparatus for controlling two independent visual indicators with a single output pin	Granted	3/01/2000	09/516,059	6/12/2001
US6886864	Flexible sheet having at least one region of electroluminescence	1 1 1 1 1 1 1	10/09/2002	10/268,417	05/03/2005
US7232226	Color-generating device and display system	Granted	12/05/2003	10/728,642	6/19/2007
US7348970	Display system and method of using same	Granted	10/02/2002	10/264,131	3/25/2008
US7396049	Flexible sheet having at least one region of electroluminescence	9 -	10/20/2004	10/971,638	07/08/2008
US7439965	Method for driving display device	Granted	10/21/2008	10/794,521	10/21/2008

20

VERSION 7-19-2011